
TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

BRUCEBUEL~ 

September 18, 2008 

OFFICE STRUCTURAL REPAIRS 

If 

AGENDA ITEM 
E-6 

.. SEPTEMBER 24, 2008 
/ .... ~ -" /:~, ' .. ' 

Consider options to address office structural repairs [RECOMMEND APPROVAL]. 

BACKGROUND 

As with all infrastructure, periodic maintenance is necessary to maintain the integrity of a facility 
and ensure the longevity of a facility. The District office building at 148 South Wilson Street 
was built in 1997 and is now 11 years old. The exterior is showing signs of the need for some 
maintenance. 

Attached is an inspection report prepared by Terminix International that identified several areas 
of fungus infection and damage to wood members as well as evidence of drywood termites. 
Terminix International recommends that the entire structure be fumigated and that all damaged 
wood members be repaired and sealed. The cost for the fumigation and repair work is 
$9334.00. Staff proposes to schedule the fumigation work over the Veterans Day weekend, 
November 8 to November 11, to minimize the impact to the District's office operations. 

Once the fumigation and wood replacement work is completed, staff will seek proposals for the 
Board's consideration to: 

1. Extend the existing metal roofing to cover the existing rafters completely at the north 
and west patios and replace the rafter tails with a man made simulated wood project to 
reduce the need for future maintenance. 

2. Paint the entire exterior of the office building to ensure that the entire exterior of building 
is sealed and waterproof. 

The FY 08-09 Budget includes $80,000 in the Administration Fund (Fund #110) for office 
structural repairs and painting. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that your Honorable Board authorize the General Manager to execute a 
contract with Terminix International in the amount of $9334 and authorize the General Manager 
to issue Change Orders with an aggregate Change Order total not to exceed $2,000. 

ATTACHMENT 

Terminix International Inspection Report for 148 S. Wilson Street, Nipomo, CA dated 8/5/2008 

T:IBOARD MATTERSIBOARD MEETINGSIBOARD LETTERI200810ffice Structural Repairs .doc 

) 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



WOOD DESTROYING PESTS AND ORGANISMS INSPECTION REPORT 

Building No . Street, City, Zip Date of Inspection No. of Pages 

148 S WILSON, NIPOMO, CA, 93444 08/05/08 10 

TERMINIX INTERNATIONAL #2313 
2315 Meredith Lane, Suite P 
Santa Maria, CA 93455 TERMIIIIX 
Ph: (805) 928-7846 Fax: (805) 928-7101 The N81icnwids Pesl Control Expsns 

Firm Registration No. PR 0801 Report No. 45101 Escrow No . 

Ordered By : Property OwnerfParty of Interest :: Report S e nt To: 

NIPOMO COMMUNITY NIPOMO COMMUNITY NIPOMO COMMUNITY 
P.O. BOX 326 P.O. BOX 326 P.O. BOX 326 
NIPOMO CA 93444 NIPOMO CA 93444 NIPOMO CA 93444 
929 -1133 ATTN: LISA 929-1133 ATTN: LISA 

NIPOMO COMMUNITY 
P.O. BOX 326 
NIPOMO CA 93444 

COMPLETE REPORT ~ LIMITED REPORT 0 SUPPLEMENT AL REPORT 0 REINSPECTION REPORT 0 
General Description : Inspection Tag Posted: 

One story, commercial office building, In water heater closet 

occupied . 
, 

Other Tags Posted: 

None noted 

An inspection has been made of the structure Is) shown on the diagram in accordance with the Structural Pest Control Act. 
Detached porches, detached steps, detached decks and any other structures not on the diagram were not inspected. 

Subterranean Termites 0 Drywood Termites ~ Fungus/Dryrot ~ Other Findings 0 Further Inspection 0 
If any of above boxes are checked, it indicates that there were visible problems in accessible areas. Read the report for details on checked items. 

NOTE: DIAGRAM IS DISPLAYED ON PAGE 2 . 

Inspected By ANDRIA SPARKS License No. FR43176 Signature 
You are entitled to obtain copies of all reports and completion notices on this property reported to the Structural Pest Control Board du 
To obtain copies contact: Structural Pest Control Board, 1418 Howe Avenue, Suite 18, Sacramento, California 95825-3204. 

RECEIVED 

,AUG 1 1 2008 
NIPOMO COMMUNITY 
SERVICES DISTRICT 

NOTE: Guestions or problems concerning the above report should be directed to the manager of the company. Unresolved questions or problems with services 
performed may be directed to the Structural Pest Control Board at 1916) 561-8708. 1800) 737-8188 or www.pestboard.ca .gov. 43M-41 IRev. 101011 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



2nd 

.. : 

. ~ ... .. i 
(> "'! 

+ .. 
, ; 0 -

~ ... "!" .. ... to. 

( .. , 

PAGE OF STANDARD INSPECTION REPORT ON PROPERTY AT: 

148 S WILSON, NIPOMO, CA, 93444 

BUILDING NO. STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP 

• < tr. • 

-. .. ~.. .. 
,~ .... .\.. 

08/05/08 45101 

I NSPECTI ON DATE REPORT NO. 

~. j : ..... ·r .. ··~ . 
.... ':-...... ; -. 

..... .. ! 

~ t 

~ .... :·r-.. · f .. • .!: . .... 
: , 
.... ~-

_.~ ...... ~.,. ... j~ •••••• ~ ..... .. ~, ••• u~ ......... ~ . ..... ; •• • •• • ~ • 

.. + ...... ~. ...~ ... . ~ ..... ~ . .... ; ...... ,j. -... - ~ .. 
'; - :. : ... ' ..... ~ ...... : .. 

TERMINIX INTERNATIONAL #2313 --- License No. BR 4141 
Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



3rd PAGE OF STANDARD INSPECTION REPORT ON PROPERTY AT: 

148 S WILSON, NIPOMO, CA, 93444 08/05/08 45101 

BUILDING NO. STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP INSPECTION DATE REPORT NO. 

READ THIS IXXJJMENT. It explains the scope and limitations of a Structural 
Pest Control Inspection and Wood Destroying Pest and Organism Inspection 
Report. 

A Wood Destroying Pest and Organism Inspection Report contains findings as 
to the presence or absence of evidence of wood destroying insects or 
organisms (fungi/rot) in visible and accessible areas on the date of 
inspection. It contains our recommendations for correcting any infestations, 
infections or conditions found. The contents of the Wood Destroying Pest and 
Organism Inspection Report are governed by the Structural Pest Control Act 
and the rules and regulations of the Structural Pest Control Board. 

Some structures may not comply with building code requirements or may have 
structural, plumbing, electrical, heating and air conditioning, or other 
defects that do not pertain to wood destroying organisms. A Wood Destroying 
Pest and Organism Inspection Report does not contain information about such 
defects as they are not within the scope of the license of the inspector or 
the corrpany issuing this report. Nor does a Wood Destroying Pest and 
Organism Inspection Report contain information about asbestos or any other 
environmental or safety hazard. Should interested parties desire OplDlOns 
regarding these items, it is recommended that the owner engage the services 
of a reputable "whole house II inspection company. 

NOIE: THE FDLlDWING AREAS, WHEN" THEY EXIST, ARE CONSIDERED INACCESSIBLE FDR 
INSPECTION: THE INTERIORS OF HOlJ.DW WALlS AND ALL ENClOSED SPACES BETWEEN" A 
FLCOR OR roRCH DECK AND THE CEILING OR SOFFIT BEIDW i AREAS BEIWEEN" 
ABUITING/ATIUlED ROW HOUSES, 'IDWNHOUSES, COJ.\lIX1v1INIUMS AND SIMIlAR STRUCIURES; 
roRTIONS OF THE ATTIC CONCEALED OR MADE INACCESSIBLE BY INSUIATION; roRTIONS 
OF THE ATTIC CONCEALED OR MADE INACCESSIBLE BY DUCTING, roRTIONS OF THE 
ATTIC OR ROOF CAVITY CONCEALED DUE 'ID AN INADEQUA'IE CRAWL SPACE; THE 
IN'IERIORS OF POXED EAVES; EAVES CONCEALED BY PATIO COVERS OR OTHER 
ABUIMENTS i roRTIONS OF THE SUBAREA CONCEALED OR MADE INACCESSIBLE BY 
INSUIATION; roR'IE CCCHERES; INClOSED BAY WINIDWS i AREAS BENEATH WOOD FIroRS 
OVER CONCREIE; AREAS CONCEALED BY BUILT-IN CABINET WORK; AREAS CONCEALED BY 
FLCOR COVERINGS, sum AS WALL-'ID-WALL CARPETING, LINOlEUM, CERAMIC TILE, 
ETC.; AND AREAS CONCEALED BY "BUILT-IN" APPLIANCES. 

NOIE: THE FDlJ.DWING AREAS, WHEN" THEY EXIST, ARE CONSIDERED INACCESSIBLE FDR 
INSPECTION: AREAS CONCEALED BY INTERIOR FURNISHINGS; AREAS CONCEALED BY 
FLCOR COVERINGS, sum AS AREA RUGS, THROW RUGS, BATH AND KITCHEN MATS, ETC.; 
AREAS CONCEALED BY I'FREE STANDING II APPLIANCES; AREAS CONCEALED BY S'IDRAGE; 
AREAS CONCEALED BY HEAVY VEGETATION; AND AREAS WHERE lCCKS PREVENTED ACCESS. 

THESE AREAS WILL BE INSPECTED FDR A FEE, IF THEY ARE MADE ACCESSIBLE AT THE 
OWNER'S EXPENSE. A SUPPLEMENTAL REroRT WILL BE ISSUED AND ANY FINDINGS AND 
RECOVIMENDATIONS WILL BE LISTED AIDNG WITH ESTIMA.'IES FDR REPAIR AND/OR 
TREATIVIENT, IF WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS CQVJPANY'S OPERATIONS. NO OPINION IS 
RENDERED CONCERNING CONDITIONS IN THESE AREAS AT THIS TIME. 

TERMINIX INTERNATIONAL #2313 --- License No. BR 4141 
Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



4th PAGE OF STANDARD INSPECTION REPORT ON PROPERTY AT: 

148 S WILSON, NIPOMO, CA, 93444 08/05/08 45101 

BUILDING NO. STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP INSPECTION DATE REPORT NO. 

NOTE: INSPECTIONS ARE MADE AND REroRTS ARE ISSUED ON THE BASIS OF WHAT WAS 
VISIBLE AND ACCESSIBLE AT THE TIME OF THE INSPECTION. THE ABSENCE OF VISIBLE 
EVIDENCE OF Wcx)D DESTROYING ORGANISMS IN THE VISIBLE AND ACCESSIBLE roRTIONS 
OF THE STRUCIURE IS NO ASSURANCE THAT WOOD DESTROYING ORGANISMS ARE Nor 
PRESENT IN INACCESSIBLE AREAS NOR THAT FUIURE INFESTATIONS WILL NOT OCCUR. 
'IHEREFORE, WE DO NOT ASSUME ANY RESroNSIBILITY FOR THE PRESENCE OF WOOD 
DESTROYING ORGANISMS, OR DAMAGE DUE ill SUCH ORGANISMS, IN AREAS THAT WERE 
NOT VISIBLE AND ACCESSIBLE AT THE TIME OF THE INSPECTION OR THAT MAY OCCUR 
IN THE FUTURE. 

NOTE: A VISUAL INSPECTION WAS PERFORMED AND THE INSPECTDR DID NOT DEFACE NOR 
PROBE INTD FINISHED WINDOW OR DOOR FRAMES, TRIM WORK, FLOJR mVERINGS, 
WALLS I CEILINGS OR OTHER FINISHED SURFACES. 

NOTE: THE OWNER OF THIS PROPERTY HAS CERTAIN RESroNSIBILITIES REGARDING THE 
NORMAL MAINTENANCE THAT PERTAINS ill THE DEIERRENCE OF WOOD DESTROYING 
ORGANISMS. THESE NORMAL MAINIENANCE PROCEDURES INQ.,UDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED 
ill; MAINTENANCE OF THE ROOF, GUITERS, AND DOWNS roUTS ; CAULKING AROUND DOORS, 
WINDOWS, VENTS, TUB AND SHOWER ENCIDSURES; KEEPING SOIL LEVELS BEIDW THE 10P 
OF THE FOUNDATIONS; KEEPING SillRED ITEMS (INQ.,UDING FIREWOOD) AT lEAST 
TWELVE (12") INCHES AWAY FRCM THE STRUCIURE i ADJUSTING SPRINKLERS SO THAT 
THEY DO NOT SPRAY ONIO THE STRUCTURE; PROHIBITING SOIL ill mNTACT THE WOOD 
CCMroNENTS OF TI-IE STRUCTURE; AND PREVENTING VEGETATION OR OTHER ITEMS FRCM 
BI..CCKING VENTS. 

NCJI'ICE TO CWNER.: UNDER THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICS' LIEN lAW, ANY STRUCIURA 
PEST CONTROL CCMPANY WHICH CONTRACTS ill DO WORK FOR YOU, ANY mNTRAC'IDR, 
SUBCONTRAC'IDR, lABORER, SUPPLIER OR OTHER PERSON WHO HELPS 10 IMPROVE YOUR 
PROPERTY, BUT IS NOT PAID FOR HIS OR HER WORK OR SUPPLIES, HAS A RIGHT ill 
ENFORCE A ClAIM AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY. THIS MEANS THAT AFIER A COURT 
HEARING, YOUR PROPERTY COULD BE SOW BY A COURT OFFICER AND THE PROCEEDS OF 
THE SAlE USED 10 SATISFY THE INDEBTEDNESS. THIS CAN HAPPEN EVEN IF YOU HAVE 
PAID YOUR STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL cavIPANY IN FUl.L IF THE SUBCONTRAC'IDR, 
LABORERS, OR SUPPLIERS REMAIN UNPAID. 

10 PRESERVE THEIR RIGHT TD FILE A CIAIM OR LIEN AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY, 
CERTAIN Q.,AIMANTS SUCH AS SUBCONTRAC'IDRS OR MATERIAL SUPPLIERS ARE REQUIRED 
TD PROVIDE YOU WITH A DOCUMENT ENTITLED "PRELIMINARY NOTICE". PRIME 
CONTRAC'IDRS AND lABORERS FOR WAGES DO NOT HAVE TD PROVIDE THIS NOTICE. A 
PRELIMINARY NOTICE IS NOT A LIEN AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY. ITS PURroSE IS TD 
NOTIFY YOU OF PERSONS WHO MAY HAVE A RIGHT TD FILE A LIEN AGAINST YOUR 
PROPERTY IF THEY ARE NOT PAID. 

TERMINIX INTERNATIONAL #2313 --- License No. BR 4141 
Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



5th PAGE OF STANDARD INSPECTION REPORT ON PROPERTY AT: 

14S S WILSON, NIPOMO, CA, 93444 OS/05/0S 45101 

BUILDING NO. STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP INSPECTION DAT E REPORT NO. 

NOI'ICE TO CMNER/TENANI' 

State law requires that you be given the following inforrra.tion: CAUTION 
PESTICIDES ARE TOXIC CHEMICALS. Structural Pest Control Companies are 
registered and regulated by the Structural Pest Control Board, and apply 
pesticides which are registered and approved for use by the California 
Department of Pesticide Regulation and the United States Environmental 
Protection Agency. Registration is granted when the state finds that based 
on existing scientific evidence there are no appreciable risks if proper use 
conditions are followed or that the risks are outweighed by the benefits. 
The degree of risk depends upon the degree of exposure, so exposure should 
be minimized. 

If within 24 hours following application you experience symptoms similar to 
cormon seasonal illness corrparable to the flu, headache, dizziness, nausea, 
tearing, coughing, nose and throat irritation or develop shortness of 
breath, double vision, unusual drowsiness and weakness, or tremors, contact 
your physician or poison control center (see below) and your pest control 
operator immediately. 

For further inforrra.tion contact the following: 
TERMINIX INTERNATIONAL ...................................... (SOD) TERMINIX 
POISON CONTROL CENTER ....................................... (SOD) 876-4766 
Health Questions -- COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT ................ (805) 781-5500 
Application Inforrra.tion -- COUNTY AGRICULTURAL CCMMISSIONER . (805) 781-5910 
Regulatory Inforrra.tion -- STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD ..... (916) 561-8700 

1418 Howe Avenue, Suite 18, Sacramento, CA 95825 
One or more of the following chemicals rray be applied to your property: 
ADVANCE TBS (Diflubenzuron) BORA-CARE (Disodium Octaborate Tetrahydrate) 
CY-KICK (Cyfluthrin) 
DRIONE INSECTICIDE DUST (Arror, Silica Aerogel, Pyrethrins, Piperonyl Butoxide) 
PRELUDE (Permethrin) PREMISE 75 INSECTICIDE (Imidacloprid) 
Pr TRI-DIE DUST (Arror, Silica Aerogel, Pyrethrins, Piperonyl Butoxide) 
RECRUIT AG (Hexaflumuron) RECRUIT III (Noviflumuron) 
RECRUIT III AG (Noviflumuron) TEMPO 20WP (Cyfluthrin) 
TEMPO SC ULTRA (Cyfluthrin) TIM-BOR (Disodium Octaborate Tetrahydrate) 
TERMIIDR SC (Fipronil) TERMIIDR WP (Fipronil) 
T-MAX (Nouiflumuron) T-MAX AG (Noviflumuron) 
ME'IHYL BRCMIDE (Methyl Bromide) VIKANE (Sulfuryl Fluoride) 
NOIE: Choropicrin is used as a "warning agent II on all structural fumigations. 

NOTICE: THIS CXNPANY WILL RErnBPECT REPAIRS DONE BY CYI'HERS WITHIN FOUR 
MONI'HS OF THE ORIGrnAL rnBPECTION. A CHARGE, IF ANY, CAN BE NO GREATER THAN 
THE ORIGrnAL rnBPECTION FEE FOR EACH rnBPECTION. THE REINSPECITON MUST BE 
IXJNE WITHIN TEN WORKING DAYS OF REQUEsr. THE RErnBPECTION IS A VISUAL 
rnBPECTION AND IF rnBPECTION OF CONCEALED AREAS ARE DESIRED, INSPECTION OF 
WORK IN PROGRESS WILL BE NECESSARY. ANY GUARANI'EES MUST BE RECEIVED FRCM 
PARrIES PERFORMING THE REPAIRS. 

TERMINIX INTERNATIONAL #2313 --- License No. BR 4141 
Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



_6_th ____ PAGE OF STANDARD INSPECTION REPORT ON PROPERTY AT: 

148 S WILSON, NIPOMO, CA, 93444 08/05/08 45101 

BUILDING NO. STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP INSPECTION DATE REPORT NO. 

Nom: THE EXTERIOR AREAS OF THIS STRUCTURE WERE VISUALLY INSPECTED FROVI THE 
GROUND lEVEL. AREAS OF THE EX'IERIOR THAT EXHIBITED VISIBLE SIGNS OF 
INFESTATION, INFECTION OR DAMAGE FRCM SAME WILL BE DESCRIBED IN THE EDDY OF 
THIS REtDRT. 

Nom: PLUMBING WAS TESTED EXCEPT THE DISHWASHER AND THE GARill\.GE DISPOSAL AT 
THE TIME OF THE INSPECTION UNLESS OIHERWISE SPECIFIED. WE ARE NOT 
RESPONSIBLE FDR ANY LEAKS THAT DEVElDP AFTER THE INSPECTION HAS BEEN MADE. 

This property was not inspected for the presence or absence of health 
related molds or fungi. By California law, we are neither qualified, 
authorized, nor licensed to inspect for health related molds or fungi. If 
you desire information about the presence or absence of health related molds 
or fungi, you should contact an industrial hygenist. 

The Structural Pest Control Board Mold Policy Statement is as follows: 

II Molds , sometirres called mildew, are not wood-destroying organsims. Branch 3 
licensees do not have a duty under the Structural Pest Control Act and 
related regulations to classify molds as harmful to human health or not 
harmful to human health. This does not modify the Structural Pest Control 
Act or related regulations. II 

This statement is being provided to you for informational purposes. 

NOTE: THE E}ITERIOR SURFACE OF THE ROOF WAS NOT INSPECI'ED. IF YOU WANI' THE 
WATER TIGHTNESS OF THE ROOF DETERMINED, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A ROOFING 
CONI'RACI'OR WHO IS LICENSED BY THE CONI'RACI'OR'S srATE LICENSE BOARD. 

NOTICE: REPORTS ON THIS STRUCTURE PREPARED BY VARIOUS REGISTERED cavIPANIES 
SHOULD LIST THE SAME FINDINGS (i.e. termite infestation, termite damage, 
fungus darrage, etc.). HOWEVER, REcavJMENDATIONS 'ID OJRRECT THESE FINDINGS MAY 
VARY FRCM CCMPANY 10 cavIPANY. YOU HAVE A RIGHT 'ID SEEK A SEOJND OPINION FROVI 
ANOTHER CCMPANY. 

PLEASE SEE "GENERAL NOI'ESII FOI..LCWING THE "FIND~ AND RECCI1MENDATIONS" FOR 
ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS GOVERNING THIS REPORT. 

Nom: THIS IS A SEPARATED REPORT WHICH IS DEFINED AS SECTION I/SECTION II 
OJNDITIONS EVIDENT ON THE DATE OF THE INSPECTION. SECTION I CONTAINS ITEMS 
WHERE THERE IS VISIBLE EVIDENCE OF ACTIVE INFESTATION, INFECTION OR 
OJNDITIONS THAT HAVE RESULTED IN OR FROVI INFESTATION OR INFECTION. SECTION 
II ITEMS ARE mNDITIONS DEElVlED LIKELY 10 lEAD 'ID INFESTATION OR INFECTION 
BUT WHERE NO VISIBLE EVIDENCE OF SUCH WAS FDUND. FURTHER INSPECTION ITEMS 
ARE DEFINED AS REcavJMENDATIONS 10 INSPECT AREAS WHICH DURING THE ORIGINAL 
INSPECTION DID NOT ALlDW THE INSPECTDR ACCESS 10 CCfv1PLETE THE INSPECTION AND 
CANl'JOT BE DEFINED AS SECTION I OR SECTIOO II. 

SUBSTRUCTURE AREAS: 
Nom: SUBSTRUCTURE IS A SlAB. 

TERMINIX INTERNATIONAL #2313 --- License No. BR 4141 
Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



7th PAGE OF STANDARD INSPECTION REPORT ON PROPERTY AT: 

148 S WILSON, NIPOMO, CA, 93444 08/05/08 45101 

BUILDING NO. STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP INSPECTION DATE REPORT NO. 

STALL SHOWER: 
NOTE: NO STALL SHOWER PRESENT. 

FOUND A TIONS: 
NOm: FOUNDATION IS CDNCREIE SIAB AND ABOVE GRADE. 

PORCHES - STEPS: 
NOTE: PORGIES/STEPS ARE CDNCREIE/EARlli-FILLED AND APPEARS SEALED. 

Item 4A: FINDING: Fungus infection and darrage at/in the porch colurm post due to 
exposure to weather. 

REcavJMENDA.TION: Rermve the fungus infected and darraged component (s) and 
replace with new material. Seal wood components with paint or other moisture 
sealant that is resistant to weather. 

****** This is a Section 1 Item ****** 

Item 4B: FINDING: Evidence of drywood termites was noted at/in the beam. 

VENTILATION: 

ABUTMENTS: 

ATTIC SPACES: 

GARAGES: 

RECOMMENDATION: Remove or cover accessible drywood termite fecal pellets. 

RECOMMENDATION: Fumigate the entire structure with an approved fumigant for 
the eradication of drywood termites. 

****** This is a Section 1 Item ****** 

NOTE: THIS cavIPANY CANNOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE TO V83ErATION. IT 
MAY BE NECESSARY TO REMJVE A PORTION OR ALL OF THE V83EI'ATION 'ID CCMPLEIE 
THE RECCMMENDATION ABOVE. 

NOTE: VENTILATION, APPEARS ADEQUATE AND ABOVE GRADE. 

Nom: ABUIMENTS ARE INACCESSIBLE. 

Nom: ATTIC SPACE IS PARTIALLY ACCESSIBLE AND INSUIATED. 

NOTE: NO GARAGES PRESENT. 

DECKS - PATIOS: 
Nom: DECKS/PATIOS ARE CDNCREIE SIAB AND CDVERED. 

Item 9A: FINDING: Evidence of drywood termites was noted at/in the joist. 

RECOMMENDATION: Remove or cover accessible drywood termite fecal pellets. 

RECOMMENDATION: Fumigate the entire structure with an approved fumigant for 
the eradication of drywood termites. 

****** This is a Section 1 Item ****** 

TERMINIX INTERNATIONAL #2313 --- License No. BR 4141 
Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



8th PAGE OF STANDARD INSPECTION REPORT ON PROPERTY AT: 

148 S WILSON, NIPOMO, CA, 93444 08/05/08 45101 

BUILDING NO. STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP INSPECTION DATE REPORT NO. 

DECKS - PATIOS: 
NOTE: THIS cavIPANY CANNOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FDR DAMAGE TO VEGETATION. IT 
MAY BE NECESSARY TO RElVDVE A roRTION OR AlL OF TIIE VEGETATION TO crMPlEIE 
THE RECCMVIENDATION ABOVE . 

Item 9B: FINDING: Fungus infection and darrBge at/in the patio cover joist due to 
exposure t o weather. 

RECQVlMENDATION: Rerrove the fungus infected and darraged comp::ment (s ) and 
r eplace with new rraterial. Seal wood components with paint or other rroisture 
sealant that is resistant to weather. 

****** This is a Section 1 Item ****** 

Item 9C: FINDING: Evidence of drywood termites was noted at/in the colurm trim. 

RECOMMENDATION: Rerrove or cover accessible drywood termite fecal pellets. 

RECOMMENDATION: FurrUgate the entire structure with an approved fumigant for 
the eradication of drywood termites. 

****** This is a Section 1 Item ****** 

NOTE: THIS cavIPANY CANNOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FDR DAMAGE TO VEGETATION. IT 
MAY BE NECESSARY TO REMJVE A roRTIrn OR AlL OF THE VEl3ETATION TO crMPlEIE 
THE RECOMMENDATION ABOVE. 

Item 9D: FINDING: Drywood termites have darraged the trim at/in the colurm. 

RECQVlMENDATION: Rerrove the darraged wood rrember (s). Replace the darraged 
wood with new material. See recommendations in this report for the control 
of drywood termites. 

****** This is a Section 1 Item ****** 

Item 9E: FINDING: Evidence of drywood termites was noted at/in the post. 

RECQVlMENDATION: Rerrove or cover accessible drywood termite fecal pellets. 

RECQVlMENDATION: FurrUgate the entire structure with an approved fumigant for 
the eradication of drywood termites. 

****** This is a Section 1 Item ****** 

NOTE: THIS cavIPANY CANNOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FDR DAMAGE TO VEGETATION. IT 
MAY BE NECESSARY TO RElVDVE A roRTION OR AlL OF THE VEl3ETATION TO crMPlEIE 
THE RECQVlMENDATION ABOVE. 

Item 9F: FINDING: Drywood termites have darraged the post at/in the colurm. 

RECOMMENDATION: Rerrove the darraged wood rrember (s). Replace the darraged 
wood with new material. See recommendations in t~QS report for the control 
of drywood termites. 

****** This is a Section 1 Item ****** 

TERMINIX INTERNATIONAL #2313 --- License No. BR 4141 
Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



_9_th_~~_ PAGE OF STANDARD INSPECTION REPORT ON PROPERTY AT: 

148 S WILSON, NIPOMO, CA, 93444 08/05/08 45101 

BUILDING NO. STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP INSPECTION DATE REPORT NO. 

DECKS - PATIOS: 
Item 9G: FINDING: Fungus infection and daTTB.ge at/in the column post due to eJqX)sure 

to weather. 

RECCXVJMENDATION': Rerrove the fungus infected and daTTB.ged component (s) and 
replace with new TTB.terial. Seal wood components with paint or other rroisture 
sealant that is resistant to weather. 

****** This is a Section 1 Item ****** 

Item 9H: FINDING: Fungus infection and daTTB.ge at/in the column trim due to eJqX)sure 
to weather. 

RECCXVJMENDATION: Rerrove the fungus infected and daTTB.ged cOlTpJnent (s) and 
replace with new TTB.terial. Seal wood components with paint or other rroisture 
sealant that is resistant to weather. 

****** This is a Section 1 Item ****** 

Item 91 : FINDING: Fungus infection and daTTB.ge at/in the patio cover blocking due to 
exposure to weather. 

RECCXVJMENDATION: Rerrove the fungus infected and daTTB.ged component (s) and 
replace with new TTB.terial. Seal wood components with paint or other rroisture 
sealant that is resistant to weather. 

****** This is a Section 1 Item ****** 

OTHER - EXTERIORS: 
Item llA: FINDING: Evidence of drywood termites was noted at/in the column trim. 

RECCXVJMENDATION: Rerrove or cover accessible drywood termite fecal pellets. 

RECOMMENDATION: Fumigate the entire structure with an approved furrrrgant for 
the eradication of drywood termites. 

****** This is a Section 1 Item ****** 

NOIE: lliIS cavIPANY CANI:\JOT BE HElD RESroNSIBLE FDR DAMAGE TO V83ETATION. IT 
MAY BE NECESSARY TO REMJVE A roRTION OR AlL OF THE V83ETATION TO c:.'Ctv'IPLETE 
THE RECCMVJENDATION ABOVE. 

Item HB: FINDING: Drywcx:x::1 termites have daTTB.ged the trim at/in the column. 

RECOMMENDATION: Rerrove the daTTB.ged wood rrember (s). Replace the daTTB.ged 
wood with new material. See recommendations in this report for the control 
of drywood tenni tes . 

****** This is a Section 1 Item ****** 

TERMINIX INTERNATIONAL #2313 --- License No. BR 4141 
Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



_l_Ot_h ___ PAGE OF STANDARD INSPECTION REPORT ON PROPERTY AT: 

148 S WILSON, NIPOMO, CA, 93444 08/05/08 45101 

BUILDING NO. STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP INSPECTION DATE REPORT NO. 

OTHER - EXTERIORS: 
Item 1le: FINDING: Evidence of drywood tennites was noted at/in the post. 

RECOMMENDATION: Remove or cover accessible drywood termite fecal pellets. 

RECOVlMENDATION: Fumigate the entire structure with an approved fumigant for 
the eradication of drywood tennites. 

****** This is a Section 1 Item ****** 

NOTE: THIS CCMPANY CANNOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE 1D VEGETATION. IT 
MAY BE NECESSARY 1D REI'vDVE A PORTION OR ALL OF THE VEGETATION 1D CQ\1PLEIE 
THE REcavJlVIENDATION ABOVE. 

Item 1lD: FINDING: Drywood tennites have dalffiged the post at/in the colurm. 

RECOVlMENDATION: Remove the dalffiged wood rrember (s). Replace the dalffiged 
wood with new material. See recommendations in this report for the control 
of drywood tenni tes . 

****** This is a Section 1 Item ****** 

Item 1lE: FINDING: Fungus infection and dalffige at/in the rafter tail due to exposure 
to weather. 

RECOVlMENDATI()J\J: Remove the fungus infected and dalffiged corrponent (s) and 
replace with new lffiterial. Seal wood components with paint or other moisture 
sealant that is resistant to weather. 

****** This is a Section 1 Item ****** 

GENERAL NOlES: 

THANK YOU FOR CAlLING TERMINIX. SHOUlD YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS 
REPORT, PLEASE CALL (800) 452-3025. 

TERMINIX INTERNATIONAL #2313 --- License No. BR 4141 
Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



TERMINIX PAGE 02 
09/ 18/28eS 10: 21 8059287101 

T,I£RMlNlX lNTERNATIONAL #2313 
2315 Meredith .Lane, Suite P 
'Santa. Maria, CA 93455 
Pb; (805) 928-7846 Fax: (805) 928-7101 

TERMIN/X. 
11" N.rl«Mldn P.,I Cn~lOIl!xpor1O 

WORK AUTHORIZATION CONTRACT 

Address of Property: 

Il1spcotion Data: 

148 S WILSON, NIPOMO, CA, 93444 
08105/2008 

Roport If: 45101 
Title Co. & Escrow #: 

SECTION 1 

4A: $ 625.00 
4B: $ 5004. 00 
9A: seE 4B 
9B: $ 825.00 
9C: see 4B 
90: $ 325.00 
9E: seE 48 
9F: $ 625.00 
9G: seE 9F 
9H: SEe 9F 
91: $ 500.00 
11A: SEE 48 
1 1 B: $ 250. 00 
, 1C: see 48 . 
110: (; 325.00 
11 E: $ 775. 00 

WB Authoriza the: Pollowing 
Section 1 Items to be Pcrr"Qrm~(\. 

4A,4B,9A.9B.,9C.90,9E.9F,9G.9H, 
91,' 1A,11 B, 1 1C,11D,11E 

SECTION 2 

w~ Allthori~a the Pollowing 
Section 2 Items to ha Pcrfol1\'lcd. 

FURTHER INSPECTION 

We Authori7.c tAe pouLv.inc 
Items fot F'llrthcr rn~pcction . 

I 

Page 1 

Proposed Co~t Section 1: $ 9334. 00 PropoSQd Cost SQction 2: $ 0.00 Proposed Cost Fur.l sp.: $ 0.00 

Total - All St!ctjon~: $ 9334.00 

MOLD OISCLAIMER 

There mllY be health rl!la~ed faS.U0G associated with the structurel repairs 
reflected in the inspection report re~erenced by thi~ Work Authorization 
COhtract. These healtr, issues incLude but arc not; I imHeq to the possible 
release of mold spore~ ~urfngthl! eourse of repairs. We. are not qUllllfied to 
snd do not rencler any 'opinion conoerning s\Jcn health issues or any spocls~ 
precautions. Any q.lJestions cOl!leerning health issues Cir any specfal 
precautions to be taken prior to or during the courae of .Gweh repai rs :;hould 
be directed to a Cert-jflec! Indu!ltri lll tlygier'l!\lt before any such repair!! are 

I have read this work euthori;c:atlon contract and WOO inpec1;ldn report it refers to. 
SIGNED WORK AUlHORIZATION CONTRACT MUST BE RECEIVED BEfORE WORK WILL BE SCHEOULED. 
I have read and understand the terms of this work authori:zatidn contr<Ict and hereby agree to all terms thereof. 

APPROVED AND READ BY: DATE ACCEPTED FOR; 
TERM1N1X INTERNATIONAL #2313 

DATE 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



09/18/2008 10:21 8059287101 

TERMINIX INTERNATIONAL #2313 
2315 Meredith Lane, Suite P 
SauJa Maria, CA 93455 
Ph: (805) 928-7846 Fax; (805) 928-71.01 

TERI'HNI>< 

WORK AUTHORIZATION CONTRACT 

Address of Ptoperty: 
Inspeotlon Date: 
Report #: 

Title Co, & Escrow #: 

148 S WILSON, NIPOMO, CA, 93444 
08/05/2008 
45101 

C U S TOM e R I N FOR MAT ION 

PAGE 03 

TlRMIIIIX. 
roo N'I",,",,~I PbIJCon!roI~.'l'tn! 

. " 
• ; ~ « • • .... 

The totel amount of this contract is due and pay~bl~ upon completion of the >larK listed above ul1less otherwise specifi~d, Onl'y the 
work specified in the contract is being done at this time due to owners wishes. ANY WORK peRFORMED IIGAINST AN ,EXftS'fl,NQ TlTLE 
ESCROW WILL BE THE FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PARTY ORDERING THE INSP£CTION REPORT, IN THE eVENT OF A CANC~LLED' T1TlE ESCROW, 

Work completed (LABOR) by operator shall be gu:}ranteed for a period of Ol1e year from completion. Toilet plUmbing(prer't's":suppli'ed by 
this firm), showers, flOors or any measures for the control of moistU~e are glJartlnteed for (30) d;~lYs only. cheriliGal treats ate 
guaranteed for one year. Only the areas treated are gueranteed , 

Customer agrees to hold compelly harmless for any damage which may occur to plant life, wiring, trees, vines, rie'U'"tile rO'ofs, 
plumbing leak!!, or changes beyond control of the company which may occur during the performance of this wc!i~k" .. Jn case of 
non-payment by owner, reasonable attorMY's fees and costs of collection shall be paid by the owner, whether sun lie f"i:Hed or ,not, 
A SERVICE CHARG~ OF 1·'/~ PERCENT, PER MONTH Wll.L BE CHARGED ON ALL BAI.ANCES OVER (30) DAYS. THE '·1/2 PERCENT, P:~R ,M0N'TH, (OVALS 
18 PERCENT PER ANNUM ON THE UNPAID BALANCES. 

Any additional damage found whi Ie ,"ork is being performed will be supplemented by a report as to additional finding;,) and cos'ts. 

All repairs performed by others must be re-inspected by OUR COMPANY before a CERTIFICATioN will be issued. We do not ,g~re~tee work 
comp~eted by others. Any repairs completed by others must be guarenteed in writing and submitted to OUR ' C~P~Y ' before a 
CERTIFICATION wi II be isr.lJed. lhis firm does not mllke statements concerning workmanship. workmanship is only dctermit1'",ble by those 
peying for or receiving thos~ servie~s. 

If at the time of repair!; to decks, tho damage is found to be mOl"e extensive, a Supplmental report will be given' along with a bid 
for sny other corrections th~t maybe necees~ry. 

A re,inspection of specific items on the report or of any other conditions pertaining to this structur~ can ~~ ' don~ at an 
ADOITIONAI. COST PER TR1P, The l"e"inspection mlJst be done within (4) months of the originel inspection. ' 

Our in~pectore are not 0C1uipped with 40 ft. ladders therefore al I two story building will not be inspected at- t'h'e :?~I,j~'e'Unl' N;e 
rCC1uested. 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY Ot/HERS: (Section 7018 of the californiD Contractors Lice~se Law, Business & ProfesGonal Code aH. ~3, Chap. 9) 
Provides uncleI' th~ MechaniC'S; Lien Law ahy contractor, sUbcohtractor, laborer, supplier or other person who helps to .f'IIIPr ove your 
property but is not p~id' for hts work or supplies has a right to enforce a claim against your property. This merif.ls' tha·tj after <I 
court heartng, your property could ~e ;;old by tne court offloer and the proceeds of the sele uSl;!d ~o satisfy the ind~t~ltdnes-s' This 
can happen even if YOI.l h:lVe p~id your own contr~ctor Ih full, if the subcontractor. lobol1l:r , or ~l.!ppLler rcmal l')s u):\j:laid. ' , 
... NOT!; ... ~ Inspection fee I:; bit led sl'!ptlrately "bove any work costs . 

0 ••• 

:. .: .. . ,. 
'. 

" 

" . 

TERMfNIX INTERNATIONAL 1/2313 -_. License No. BR 4141 .: ..., Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com




